Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e} Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B
of creditors

Name of Company Company Number
Forge Tech Industries Limited 04741001
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2356 of 04
Chancery Divisien
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a) Mark David Charles Hopkins and Alistair Michael Grove of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b) The Burlington Hotel, 126 New Street, Birmingham, B2 4JQ

on (c) 17 June 2004 at which:

*1. Propesals/revised-propesals-wereapproved

*2. Proposals frevised propesals were modified and approved.

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

(d) The Company Voluntary Liquidation shall be entered inte within 6 months of the date of the meeting of
creditors.

*3. The proposals—wererejected.
*4. Thesneeting-wasadjousiedto-fe)
*5, Other resolutions:{f)

*A209T284n 0198
COMPANIES HOUSE S gl O




; FO0OT KeJAl 97 P saLusupuy 131 93103

d'1] $13d00D)asN0YII B ML

“dn punom A[ayerpatun

us5q Auedmoy) S PEY PosINOE T23Q SART PMOM UET SIONPIID S, %qm&hco 311 10] 1[Nsal 1a11aq B PAASIYDE AIOJAIIN) ST (LS SIT,
"STOhDAY[02 1G3p J00q Ul PASIsse Aeald yeq s1ooisno 10§ Apddns

JO Aymrmuces pomsus Ji ng ‘ATSuryoeut pue jueid pue Y2018 JO SUOESI[EII PISTUIIXET A[UO J0U OS]8 a[Ps weonod Juod oy Auediuo))
ot 1surede surrepy Smonpar pue juawuioldons nay fmaresard ‘raseqomd oty 01 PALIASURL AT SSNIIGRY] PAILIOOSSE IISW PUE J&s [TV
Juaunutodde mo Sumo[o] AJo1RIPSIULIL PIASYIE SBAL IOQUITY O} §1955¢ pue ssaursnq s Auedwor) 971 JO 9[eS B 1oA0MO]

( Jaqumy,,) panun] 8o, doiq requiry “arted pry 1mapuadapin we of Amedinory sy Aq past justudmbs pue juerd Sunerado o jo
mos L 1amsdo) parerado Aednoy) o yomm woy sasnuaid pjogaag a1 1as 01 poproap pey juared s Auedoror) s ‘orouwagym,g
‘() 2an20[qo aaa1goe 0} ajqissod J0U Sem 11 Jer naredde surenaq 7 “Furpumy Jetpary

JO 3oF] o) pue ‘ST JO MITA U “Tuemaduelny AreyumioA Auedmo)) g 70 voneguswadun s gSnoiq wasuod Surod € se Lwedmron)

97} JO IN0S21 B JASMIE 0} 9jqeonserd A[QEoseal 10U sem J1 1B} MalA St PIAIIo] pue Toursed a§) pamarAsI SIOJenSTITIIPE ST,
‘$59001d AsusAjosUI [euxzo} & ojur Auedmosy o) 9se[d 01 Inq SAQPIIN[E OU PE] SIOIIGIIP 9 SIOURISTUNOND

aso U] “Sorpuny ISy 9ameApE Of paredaid oq jou pInom Aoy) 1By pAYRdIpW Py SI0p[OgaTeys pue siayueq s Auedoion

o T10Q pOE SRR S) 199UI 0} 1 MO[JE 0} S[qE[IEAE SPURY sAEY jou pip Atedwo)) o jusunmodde  siojensmmnupe o Jo oum o) 1y

TPIAIIE 2q [[1M
11 Moy pue pansand Suraq sy
{q) 2andalqo Aqm woseas ayy, -

‘sfesodoxd asom 01 [eywaprou ssodmd 15710 AUe 10§ SEONESIEII oY) ISTAUTXETL 0]
pue Auedwo)) 51 Jo sjasse ) sarasald pue josjo1d o) pue nonensUrupe o4 Jo asodmd o) 9ASTIIR O] 13PIO UL 2[QRISIP J9PISUGD
‘TOYSIOSTP INO 18 ‘O S SIOIRRSIUIUIPE 5 SIomod Ino 7 951219%s A[[e1o0a3 pue s3urq 15710 qIns [{e op [[BYs 9m TORIpPR Uy

9861 19V Adusajosuy
o) 10 ¢R84T 19V sormedio)) s 1apun aary Lz Auedinoly am 1M surnepd Aue ansmd ‘Aendoxdde 31 poe s1ednsoans [ sp

"a]qeasIgae 2q 03 (q) 9AQ03[qo 18pISUOD SIOJRRSTUIUIPE o) “OseD Ie[nonted sy uy
*S10JIPSID FenuaIafard J0 pamoas 310UT 10 SUC 0] WORNGIOSTP  Syem 03 1apro ur £1adoxd Soysmear (o)
*A[remy 10 ‘(UOTENSIUIPE UT FUISq 1SAJ INOTIA)
dn pumom a1om Awedimo)) o1 J1 A93T] oq p[noM UEY) S[oYA © S8 SI0ITpaId §, Awedwioy) oy 10] IMsaI 139194 ¢ Jmasnyoe (q)
‘yeq Gure; 10 ‘wraouod fmod v se Auedmor) s Fumosar Kyurenrd (v)
:59A1193Q0 SuMO[[o] ot JO Ju0 SUIAIMDIE 0) MITA B M JUITpadXa ISPIST0D Ao
s® Iaumews yYons a1 Auedwioy) sm Jo A1tadoid pue smegye ‘ssomsng Sy 23¥UEWI 0] MU0 SICIENSTUTIPR 311 ‘UONBNSTUNUPE e tf

Juonensmmurpe jo asodind a1)
aAaae 0) asodord am op moH ‘|

$(0¢ suny /] uo 3unasul

(STOYIPSID [eNIUL 3T} 12 UOHN[OSDI 7 ot} S8 § tesodoxd pue vonn[osal .1 2U) St 6 01 | s[esedoid jo Teaordde Ya9s (M oM "H00Z TUAY T TO Ojur PIIAED TONRNSIUNUPE
amy jo asodmd o Swastgoe 10§ $1031pald o) sjesodoid SWMOT[0) ST e ‘SIOIRNSIUNUDE SE ‘M 986 10V ASUSATOSU] 31 JO 1 S[npay2s 61 ydeiderdg £q parmbar sy

sjesodoad  saojenstanupe juiof ay g,




The joint administrators’ proposals

‘What is the future for the
Company itsetf?

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the administrators have only limited powers to agree the claims of creditors and

make distributions without sanction of the court. In this case it is likely that a dividend will be available to unsecured creditors of
the Company.

There are a variety of ways in which the distribution may be facilitated, and in which the administration may come to an end. The

administrators propose that one of the following mechanisms for ending the administration be used;

Once all of the assets have been realised, the administrators will apply to court for the power to allow a distribution to be
made to the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors within the administration and, once completed, will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies, ending the administration, with the Company being dissolved three months
thereafter, or

Once all of the assets have been realised, and the total amount that the secured creditor is likely to receive has been paid
or set aside, the administrators will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies that paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 applies. The Company shall then move from administration into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation,
to enable any surplus funds to be distributed to unsecured creditors. In this case, it is proposed that the appointment of
Mark Hopkins and Alistair Grove of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comwall Court, 19 Comwall Street, Birmingham, B3
2DT, as joint administrators shall cease to have effect upon the registration of the notice, and they shall immediately
become joint liquidators to the Company. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1, and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of the administrator’s proposals and before the proposals are approved, or **

The appointment of the administrators may automatically cease to have effect at the end of a period of one year if the
administrators do not request an extension, or

Once the asset disposals are complete, we will petition the Court for the Company to be placed into Compulsory
Liquidation to enable any surplus funds to be distributed to creditors.

» Please note that based on the current circumstances and estimated outcome, the administrators’ preferred route is option 2, a
voluntary liquidation following the administration.

** The following modification to this proposal was passed; *‘The Company Voluntary Liquidation shall be entered inte within
6 months of the date of the meeting of creditors.’

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Forge Tech Industries Limited 26 May 2004




The joint administrators’ proposals

3. What investigation work will
the administrators undertake?

» The administrators may investigate transactions in the period leading up to the administration and, if appropriate, pursue any
claims that the Company may have.

» Additionally the administrators are required to submit a report or return to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry on the
conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of the company in the last three years, even those who were not formally

appointed.
» Creditors are requested that, should they have any information that they believe may be of benefit to these E<mmnmmnoum they
bring it to the administrators’ attention as soon as possible if they have not already done so.

4. How long will the
administration remain in
force?

= Under paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the administrators’ appointment comes to an automatic end after
one year unless the Court agrees to extend it for a specific period.

=  Alternatively, the Company’s creditors can consent to a six-month extension to the administrators’ term in office.

= In this case the administrators believe that the Company will move from administration to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation, as
detailed on the previous page, at a time substantially prior to the one-year anniversary of their appointment. The precise timing
of this will be dependent upon the finalisation of asset realisations. Should circumstances change such that the administration is
not able to be concluded within one year, we propose that the administrators are authorised to apply to the court for an
appropriate extension. **

*% The following medification to this proposal was passed; ‘The Company Veluntary Liquidation shall be entered into within
6 months of the date of the meeting of creditors.’

5. Will there be a creditors
committee?

v A creditors” committee may be formed if three or more creditors are willing to serve on it.

* Should a committee be formed the administrators will consult with it from time to time on the conduct of the administration and
the irmplementation and development of these proposals. Where we consider it appropriate, we will seek the committee’s
sanction to proposed action on our part instead of convening a meeting of all creditors.

= Any creditor committee that is formed will, in the event that the Company passes from administration into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, continue to be in existence as a liquidation committee in accordance with paragraph 83 (8)(f) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

= The administrators would encourage the formation of a creditors’ committee. If you wish to serve on the creditors’ committee,
please indicate this on your proxy form.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Forge Tech Industries Limited 26 May 2004




The joint administrators’ proposals

6. How is it proposed the
administrators’ fees be
calculated?

The administrators propose that the creditors’ committee, if one is formed, should fix our fees as administrators.

Should a creditors’ committee not be formed, it is proposed, under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that our
remuneration be calculated based upon the time properly spent on the administration by us and the various grades of our .mﬂmmm
according to our firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements be charged in mnnoamhmo ,Sm._ the
firm’s policy as set out in Appendix D. We will then be authorised to draw such fees and reasonable &m‘cﬁmnanuﬁu Eo—:&.bm
category 2 disbursements, on account from time to time. An extract from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Creditors Guidance
to Fees in Administrations, is enclosed at Appendix [} along with a breakdown of our time costs fo date and our current charge
out rates.

It has been the administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration to junior staff wherever possible in order to EmEmm
the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff are supervised by senior staff and by the joint administrators. MmEn..H
staff and the joint administrators have dealt personally with any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required
responsibility of an exceptional kind. .

It is also proposed that the administrators are entitled to draw category 2 disbursements properly incurred, see Appendix U.u
Administrators’ charging and disbursement policy guidance, for further information concerning administrators’ remuneration.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Forge Tech Industries Limited 26 May 2004




The revised date for automatic end to administration is 13 April 2005,

A creditors’ committee *was- was not formed.

Signed M/.)d"’%‘"/_

Joint Administrato

*Delete as applicable

Dated A7\ Aona Loovy-

Form 2.23B continued

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *eripinalproposals modified proposals Lrevised-propesals-is attached for those who did not

receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Contact Details:

Laura Williams

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if vou do, it will help Companies

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible LS1 4Jp
to searchers of the public record

Tel: 0113 289 4598

DX Number

DX Exchange

Mhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




